acquiring parcels of land and constructing properties, both of which necessitate extended
periods for completion. The majority of these loans are non-interest-bearing, and no
repayments have been received from the joint venture or the associate since the initial
drawdown of the loans.

Following a re-assessment, the directors have determined that these loans are not expected
to be settled within twelve months after the end of the prior reporting periods. As a result,
the loans should not be classified as current assets in accordance with IAS 1, Presentation
of Financial Statements. These loans should be classified as long-term interests in the joint
venture and associate, forming part of the net investment in the joint venture and associate, in
accordance with IAS 28, Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures.

The tables below present the impact of the restatement of the Group’s previously issued
consolidated statements of financial position as at 31 December 2023 and 1 January 2023.

7

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023

As
previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
 Property, plant and equipment 197,522 – 197,522
 Other intangible assets 139,269 – 139,269
 Right-of-use assets 104,675 – 104,675
 Goodwill 301,343 – 301,343
 Interests in joint ventures 360,951 178,710 539,661
 Interests in associates 612,901 265,227 878,128
 Financial assets at fair value through
  profit or loss 55,277 – 55,277
 Restricted deposits 69,535 – 69,535
 Deferred tax assets 31,510 – 31,510
 Prepayments 19,131 – 19,131

 Total non-current assets 1,892,114 443,937 2,336,051

CURRENT ASSETS
 Inventories 21 – 21
 Program copyrights 224 – 224
 Trade receivables 220,792 – 220,792
 Prepayments, other receivables
  and other assets 260,895 – 260,895
 Due from related parties 487,957 (443,937) 44,020
 Cash and cash equivalents 353,878 – 353,878

 Total current assets 1,323,767 (443,937) 879,830

CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Trade payables 177,366 – 177,366
 Other payables and accruals 82,348 – 82,348
 Contract liabilities 7,796 – 7,796
 Provision 16,167 – 16,167
 Tax payable 35,050 – 35,050
 Lease liabilities 5,659 – 5,659

 Total current liabilities 324,386 – 324,386

NET CURRENT ASSETS 999,381 (443,937) 555,444

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
 LIABILITIES 2,891,495 – 2,891,495

8

As
previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Lease liabilities 6,315 – 6,315
 Deferred tax liabilities 3,898 – 3,898
 Other payables and accruals 7,196 – 7,196
 Contract liabilities 3,903 – 3,903

 Total non-current liabilities 21,312 – 21,312

Net assets 2,870,183 – 2,870,183

EQUITY
 Share capital 3 – 3
 Reserves 2,880,192 – 2,880,192

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 2,880,195 – 2,880,195

Non-controlling interests (10,012) – (10,012)

Total equity 2,870,183 – 2,870,183

9

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position at 1 Jan 2023

As
previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments
As

restated
RMB’000 RMB’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 172,388 – 172,388
Other intangible assets 161,960 – 161,960
Right-of-use assets 111,346 – 111,346
Goodwill 1,488,335 – 1,488,335
Interests in joint ventures 402,036 178,710 580,746
Interests in associates 617,867 250,811 868,678
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 26,744 – 26,744
Restricted deposits 62,318 – 62,318
Deferred tax assets 60,165 – 60,165
Prepayments, other receivables and other assets 15,709 – 15,709

Total non-current assets 3,118,868 429,521 3,548,389

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 21 – 21
Program copyrights 110,135 – 110,135
Trade and bills receivables 625,956 – 625,956
Prepayments, other receivables and other assets 101,216 – 101,216
Due from related parties 453,645 (429,521) 24,124
Cash and cash equivalents 587,590 – 587,590

Total current assets 1,878,563 (429,521) 1,449,042

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 253,252 – 253,252
Other payables and accruals 186,673 – 186,673
Tax payable 40,636 – 40,636
Lease liabilities 7,892 – 7,892

Total current liabilities 488,453 – 488,453

NET CURRENT ASSETS 1,390,110 (429,521) 960,589

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 4,508,978 – 4,508,978

10

As
previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments
As

restated
RMB’000 RMB’000

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Lease liabilities 7,670 – 7,670
Deferred tax liabilities 3,841 – 3,841
Other payables and accruals 19,175 – 19,175

Total non-current liabilities 30,686 – 30,686

Net assets 4,478,292 – 4,478,292

EQUITY
Share capital 3 – 3
Reserves 4,458,994 – 4,458,994

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 4,458,997 – 4,458,997

Non-controlling interests 19,295 – 19,295

Total equity 4,478,292 – 4,478,292

11

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

The Group has adopted the following amendments to IFRSs for the first time for the current
year’s financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (the “2020
 Amendments”) and Non-current Liabilities with Covenants
 (the “2022 Amendments”)

Amendments to IAS 7
 and IFRS 7

Supplier Finance Arrangements

Amendments to IFRS 16 Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback

The adoption of the above amendments did not have any impact on the financial position or
performance of the Group.

2.3 ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING